

No. 10-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA COMMISSION ON ETHICS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEVADA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Richard L. Hasen
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-1466

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Mark S. Davies
Rachel M. McKenzie
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
Mr. Carrigan Launches a Grass Roots Campaign and Wins	3
Carlos Vasquez Volunteers on the Campaign.....	4
The Lazy 8 Dominates the Third Campaign	6
The Lazy 8 Hires Vasquez as a Consultant.....	9
The City Attorney Advises Councilmember Carrigan That He May Vote on the Lazy 8 10	10
Councilmember Carrigan Loses the Lazy 8 Vote But Wins the Election.....	11
The Lazy 8's Opponents File Ethics Complaints.....	12
The State District Court Affirms the Censure	15
The Nevada Supreme Court Vacates the Censure	15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	168
I. NEVADA’S CATCH-ALL DISQUALIFICA- TION PROVISION IS UNIQUE AND UNPRECEDENTED.....	18
II. NEVADA’S UNIQUE DISQUALIFICA- TION PROVISION BURDENS SEVERAL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	22
A. The Provision Burdens A Legislator’s First Amendment Right To Express Political Views And To Associate With Political Allies.....	23
B. The Disqualification Provision Burdens A Candidate’s And A Campaign Volunteer’s Right To Associate With One Another.....	29
1. The disqualification was based on a political relationship	29
2. The disqualification provision burdens a protected relationship.....	31
III. THE CATCH-ALL DISQUALIFICATION PROVISION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	36
A. The Severe First Amendment Burdens Imposed By The Disqualification Provision Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny....	36
B. The Arguments For Lower Scrutiny Here Are Unpersuasive	39

IV. THE DISQUALIFICATION PROVISION
FAILS UNDER EITHER STRICT OR
INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY 41

A. The Provision Is Unconstitutionally
Vague..... 42

B. The State Has No Legitimate, Much
Less Compelling, Interest In Prohibiting
A Vote Based On Political Loyalty..... 50

C. The Disqualification Provision Is
Overbroad And Underinclusive And
Burdens More Speech Than Necessary
To Advance The Asserted Interest..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 59

APPENDIX

Gates v. Nev. Comm'n on Ethics, No. A393960,
(Clark Cnty. Nev. Dist. Ct. Sept. 9, 1999)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	25
<i>Barker v. Wis. Ethics Bd.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 1216 (W.D. Wisc. 1993).....	21
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	37
<i>Bd. of Tr. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	33
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1996).....	28, 29
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	19
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25, 32, 47, 57

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	39
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	34
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	37, 51-54, 57
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23, 25
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	28
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	42
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	48
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	32

<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	37, 53
<i>FEC v. Davis</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	38
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	57
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	33
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25, 33
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	45
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	48, 49
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	37
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	35
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	16, 21, 26, 27
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	38

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	51, 52
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	35
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989)	23, 25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	19, 36, 37
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	28
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 259 (2006).....	53
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	27, 28, 53
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	45
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	27

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	37
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	46
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	26
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	39, 41
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	26
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	56
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	51, 52, 56, 57
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	26, 40
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	57
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	50

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)46

Washington v. Guardianship Estate,
537 U.S. 371 (2003).....44

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 45548

U.S. Const., amend. I33

STATE CASES

Gates v. Nev. Comm’n on Ethics,
No. A393960 (Clark Cnty. Nev.
Dist. Ct. Sept. 9, 1999).....30

McKenzie v. Shelly,
362 P.2d 268 (Nev. 1961).....55

Nova Horizon, Inc. v. City Council of Reno,
769 P.2d 721 (Nev. 1989).....54, 55

STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-18-109.....20

Idaho Code Ann. § 59-70420

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.45220

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:9-22.520

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420 (2007).....*passim*

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.440 (2009).....46, 47
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.007 (2009).....5
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 463.01865 (2009).....7
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 463.1605 (2009).....7
Wis. Stat. § 13.62521
City of Sparks Municipal Code § 20.18.0607

**STATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AGENCY MATERIALS**

In re Gates, Nev. Comm’n on Ethics Op. Nos.
97-54 et al. (Aug. 26, 1998).....30, 31

STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Hearing on S.B. 478 before Senate Comm. on
Gov’t Affairs*, 70th Leg. 42
(Nev. Mar. 30, 1999)46

MISCELLANEOUS

Andrew Nurstein & Nancy Isenberg, *Madison
and Jefferson* (2010)31

Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive In First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	49
Mark Davies, <i>Ethics in Government and the Issue of Conflicts of Interest</i> , in <i>Government Ethics and Law Enforcement: Toward Global Guidelines</i> (Yassin El-Ayouty et al. eds., 2000)	20
John F. Kennedy, <i>Profiles in Courage</i> (Commerative ed. 1991).....	23, 24
Leslie W. Abramson, <i>Appearance of Impropriety: Deciding When A Judge's Impartiality "Might Reasonably Be Questioned,"</i> 14 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 55 (2000).....	48
Lynne E. Ford, <i>Encyclopedia of Women and American Politics</i> (2008).....	24
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (New York, Clark & Maynard ed. 1868) (1801).....	32
12 Thomas Jefferson & Paul Leicester Ford, <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1905)	31
William N. Eskridge, Jr., et al., <i>Cases and Materials on Legislation, Statutes and the Creation of Public Policy</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	46
